101981505

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 1-23-07 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Caravan Products Company, Inc. H.C. Brill Company, Inc. Internal Address: Association Individual(s) Street Address: 100 Adams Drive, Box 1004 General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Totowa State: NJ Zip: 07511 Corporation-State Other \_\_\_\_\_ Individual(s) citizenship\_\_\_\_\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tes Yes No General Partnership\_\_\_\_\_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Merger Corporation-State New Jersey Security Agreement Change of Name Other \_ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other representative designation is attached: 📮 Yes 📮 No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No Execution Date: December 17, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1,217,733 Yes 🔼 No Additional number(s) attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: ..... Name: Adam G. Mersereau, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\,\\_40.00 Internal Address: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 303 Peachtree Street, NE Suite 5300 City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30308 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Adam G. Mersereau, Esq.

> Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documen Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

02/13/2002 AAMMEB1 00000014 1217733

Form PTO-1594

(Rev. 03/01)

01 FC:481

40.00 OP

Name of Person Signing

TRADEMARK REEL: 002442 FRAME: 0317

## Trademark Assignment

In exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, H.C. Brill Company, Inc., (the "Assignor"), hereby assigns irrevocably and in perpetuity to Caravan Products Company, Inc. (the "Assignee"), any and all right, title and interest Assignor has in and to the trade mark, trade name, and all other intellectual property rights associated with the registered trademark "S.T.C.", including the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office federal registration of the foregoing (Registration Number 1,217,733), any and all common law rights in the foregoing, and all goodwill associated therewith (the "Mark"). By executing this assignment, Assignor hereby waives and releases any and all rights that Assignor may have in such Mark and further acknowledges and agrees that Assignor has no claims against nor will Assignor assert any claims against the Assignee, its affiliates, officers, directors, agents, employees, and attorneys with respect to the Mark or any use of the Mark. Additionally, Assignor represents and warrants that the Assignor has not assigned or attempted to assign any rights in and to the Mark to any party other than Assignee.

At any time and from time to time from and after the execution of this Assignment, Assignor will, at the request of Assignee, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged and delivered, such instruments and other documents and perform or cause to be performed such acts and provide such information, as may reasonably be required, to evidence or effectuate the purpose of this Assignment by Assignor to Assignee of any and all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, which Assignor may have.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned hereby agrees to the foregoing this // day of <u>flecember</u>, 2001.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

**RECORDED: 01/23/2002** 

Assignor

By:\_

Print Name:

WEBER

Title:

CHAIRMAN & CEO

ATLANTA:4369758.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002442 FRAME: 0318